
FARMINGTON, NEW MEXICO 87401 
5525 HWY. 64 NBU 3004 

PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY 

November 5, 1992 

Mr. W i l l i a m J. LeMay 
New Mexico O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
P. O. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Re: Unorthodox Location 
csan"J.uarI-3 2=7rr#.23:63 
870' FSL & 2008' FWL 
Section 28, T32N, R7W 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. LeMay: 

P h i l l i p s Petroleum hereby requests a d m i n i s t r a t i v e approval f o r an unorthodox w e l l 
l o c a t i o n f o r i t s San Juan Un i t 32-7 #236, a F r u i t l a n d Coal w e l l . The request f o r 
unorthodox l o c a t i o n i s d i c t a t e d by t e r r a i n concerns at the standard l o c a t i o n as 
evidenced on the enclosed topo map. The W/2 Section 28, T32N, R7W w i l l be 
dedicated t o t h i s w e l l . 

A complete package of maps, C-102, etc . are enclosed herewith. A d d i t i o n a l l y , you 
w i l l f i n d a copy of waiver request addressed t o o f f s e t operators. The cross 
hatched (red) acreage f a l l s w i t h i n the P h i l l i p s - o p e r a t e d u n i t . The t r a c t s 
h i g h l i g h t e d i n blue represent o f f s e t operator's acreage. Your e a r l y response t o 
t h i s request w i l l be g r e a t l y appreciated. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY 

W. Frank Hulse, I I I 
Land S p e c i a l i s t , CPL 
San Juan Basin 
(505) 599-3458 

cc: Southland Royalty Company 
Pantera Energy Company 







•Forr* 3 1 6 0 - 3 
(November 198J) 
( f o r r o . r l y 9 - J 3 1 C ) UNITED STATES 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

8 U B K I T FN TTUPUCATC* 

(Olb r r iDXrurl loce oo 
reverie t l d t ) 

f o r m & p ro v e d. 
Budget Bureau N o . 1004-0136 
Expires A u j u e t 3 1 , 1985 

9. L U B E DOOIOI AXIOM t n a i i n u no. 

SF-078542 

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL, DEEPEN, OR PLUG BACK 
I i . TTrc or n o u 

DRILL £3 DEEPEN • PLUG BACK • 
b. t i n or w i t t . 

6. i r INDIAN, i L L c r r i D oa T U B E X A M I 

OIL 
WELL • OAS 

WILL 0 
81 NO LB 
IOKB • MULTIPLE • 

T. oxrr l o n t u i m m x i 

San Juan 32-7 Unit 
6. r u u oa L t ioa K I U I 

i . X A M E o r O P I I A T O E 

P h i l l i p s Petroleum Company 
3. i D D n i B o r OPEBATOB 

5525 HOT 64 NBU 3004, Farmington, NM 87401 

9. WELL MO. 

236 

4. LOCATIOX or ffiu (Report location clearl/ »od ID Accordance wILb I D ; SUte requiremcnt«.» ) 

At »ur.-.e« u n i t N, 870' FSL & 2008' FWL 

At propowd prod, icne Same as above 

10. rtXLo AXD POOL, o« WILDCAT 

Basin F r u i t l a n d Coal 

14. D1STAXCE IX MILIB AXD DIBICTIOX raOH XEiEtBT TOWN 0* POST OmCt' 

i^s,:-20 M i l e s SE From Ignac io , Colorado . • • -

11. IIC, T., a.. OX OLE. 
AXD OUBrET Ol lilt 

Sec. 28, T-32-N, R- 7-W 
12. CODNTT OIL r U I I B 

San .Juan 

18. STATE 

NM 
1ft. DIOTAXCE r iOM p»ory«rD« 

LOCATIOX TO XEABIBT 
PBOPEBTT oa LEAIB L I X I , r r . 
(Also to a n n i l drift-, unit Hoe. I f any) 

18. B i s T i x c t r i o x r a o r o s i o LOCATION* 
TO XEABEST w a t t , D R I L L I X O . c o x n m t i , 
os Arruxo roa, ox t m i Ia»aa. r r . 

16. xo. or ACEEB I N LEASE 

960 Acs 
19. PBOPOSID DEPTH 

" '3350 ' 

17. xo. or icaxa ABSIOXED 
TO TRl l WtLL 

360 Acs W/2 
20. aOTJttl Ot CABLE TOOL* 

Rotary 
tl. ELEVATIONS (Show wbctW DF. BT. GB, tie.) 

6628' (GL Unprepared) 
23. 

22. i f man. DATE WOBJ: WILL BTt tx* 

Upon Approval• 

PROPOSED CASINC. AND CKMKNTINQ PROCBAM 

_ o m o r HOLE .-. SIZE o r CAB1XO , WEIOHT n a roor SITTIXO DEPTH QOAXTITT or caui icr 

12-1/4" 9 -5 /8" 36« . K-55 250' 250 Sx, Circ to Surface ' " 
8 -3 /4" 7" 2'3«, K-55 3285* 650 Sx, Circ to Surface 

6 -1 /8" 5 -1 /2" 23// 3185'-3350' * 

* I f the coal is cleated a 5-1/2", 23//, P-110 l i n e r w i l l be run in the open hole without 
being cemented. 

There i s a p o s s i b l i t y that due to downhole conditions 4-1/2", S-95 l i n e r w i l l be run. 

Mud Program and BOP Equipment: See Attached. 
ix A BOT E SPACE DE8CBIBE PBOPOSED raooEAM : I f proposal ts to deepen or p l o f back, l i r a data oo preterit product!™ aone and propoaed new productive" 
»oo*. l f proposal la to d r i l l or deepen directionally, f ive pertinent data on eubiurfac* locat ion! and meaaured and true vertical deplba. Give blowout 
preventer program, i t any. 

_ _ . _ _ _ _ _ • 

TITLE Sr. Drig & Prod Ener. Spec. DATS . 10-27-92 

(Tbla apace f o r Federal or State office oae) 

n a i l I T xo. APPBOVAL DATE . 

ArraovEO » t 
coxoiTioxa or i r p i o n u i r A X T : 

*S«« Inrfrucfionr On Revsn* Side 



mil to ApproprUla 
Dinrfct OfTtc* 
Suit Lease • 4 copfe* 
Foe Lease • 3 oopie* 

r^oT&oxTpKO,Hobbt,NM M240 

i ^ C X D f J ^ D D , Artf4i», NSi 882)0 

l ^ E r l l C r j J l 
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., A-Jicc, KM 87410 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources LVpartrrwtnt 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
P.O. Box 2088 

Sana Fe, New"Mexico 87504-2088 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
All Distances must be from tho outer boondanas of tha section 

Form C-102 
RtvUed Ul-Sf 

LJperaior 
PHILLIPS PETROLEUM 

Unit Lerur 
N ^8 Town IT. 32 N. 

T 3 i 
ÂN JUAN. 3 2 - 7 UNIT 

Range 
R.7 W. 

Count 

236 

'feAN JUAN 
Acuu 

Ground level Elev. 

. 6628 

ge Lccjiioo of WeU: 

feel from the SOUTH line and 2008 feet from the WEST line 
Producing Formation 

F r u i t l a n d 

Pool 

3 a s i n F r u i t l a n d C o a l 

CVdicated Acreage: 

320 W/2 Acrei 
1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject weU by colored pencil or hacbure nurtt oo the plat below. 

2. If more than one lease it dedicated to the well, outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both i f to working interest ind royalty). 

3. If more thin one lease of different ownership it dedicated to the well, have the interest of all owners been consolidated by oorruTurJiizilioo, 
uniu'tatJou, force-pooling, etc.? 

f~) Yei Q No If answer if "yet" type of cotuoiidalion 
If answer it "oo" lilt tbe owners and tract descripcioos which have actually been cooioii dated. (Ute reverse rids of 
thit form if Decccssary. 
No allowable will te assigned lo the well until all interest! hive beea consolidated (by oommuniu'zatJon, unitization, forced-pooling, or otherwise) 
or Until a DOo-sundard unit, eliminating such interest, hai been approved by the Division. 

T 

\ SF-078472 
I 160 ACS 
Tr, 

I 

~r~ 

i -
i 
i 
i 
i 

— ~ 

rO 

1 I 

SEC. 

SF-078542 
160 ACS 
Tr.' 5 

fUl 

I 

«—-y. 
2008* Y~( 

tN 
o 

I o yo 

N 86-37 W 5314.46' 

r 

28 

Company 

P h i l l i p s Petroleum Company 
Date 
O c t o b e r 2 7 , 1992 

330 • 990 1320 1650 15*0 2310 2M0 2000 
s»srp^ 

1500 1000 500 

OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
./ ktrtby, Ctrtify that tht information 

contained htr'tui' in true and complete to the 
best ofmy knowledge and belief. 

Signature 

Printed Name 

L . E . R o b i n s o n 
Position 

Sr. Drig & Prod Engr Spec. 

SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 

/ hereby ctrtify that tht veil location shown 
on this plat was plotted from field nous of 
actual surveys made by me or under my 
supervison. and that the tame U true and 
correct lo the best of my knowledge and 
belief. • i 

1992 





COMPANY:— 

LEASE: 

FOOTAGE:. 

SEC: 28_ 

PHILLIPS PETROLEUM 

SAN JUAN 32 -7 UNIT NO. 236 

870 FSL, 2008 FWL 

WH: T.32 N. , RNO: R.7 W. , NMPM 

ELEVATION: 6628' 

F16.6 A c C1.6 

C/L ACCtJS RO. 

ELEV. 

F11.4 A' 160 
F5.0 B' 

140' C- C 3 . 0 

A-A* 
C/L 

6650 

6640 

6630. 

6620 
— - •** V 

6610 
— 

6610 / 

6600 

ELEV. 
B-B* 

C/L 

6650 

6640 

6630 

6620 

6610 

6 6 0 0 

ELEV. 
C-C" 

6650 

6640 

6630 
. _ 1*=. a 

6620 
V ' I—t C ' ' f 

6610 

6600 

\* Daggett Surveying, Inc. 
SfiSfl E. 30th. Srtr.-ri »wlU K». TB PK (JVC*) 

f a j -mtac lon , H»w U»xl«tt 07401 



SURFACE USE PLAN 

Phillips Petroleum Company , San Juan 32-7 Unit , Well No. 236 , SE/4 SW/4, 
Section 28, T-32-N, R-7-W, San Juan County, New Mexico. (Federal Lease No. SF-
078542.) 
This plan is to accompany "Application for Permit t o D r i l l " the subject well which 
i s located approximately 20 miles Southeast from Ignacio, Colorado. Ihe following 
i s a discussion of pertinent information concermrig the possible effect which the 
proposed d r i l l i n g well may have on the environment of the well and road sites and 
svrrrounding acreage. A copy w i l l be posted on the derrick floor so that a l l 
contractors and sub-contractors w i l l be aware of a l l items of this plan. 

1. Existing Roads: 
A. To reach the proposed location, go North on Hwy 511 from Navajo Dam to 

mile marker #32, turn South thru La Boca Ranch. Go approx. 7 miles on CR 
4000 past CR 4010 and turn right at intersection just past watering h o l e , - ^ ^ ^ 
Go approx. 3/4 mi. Access is on right. , 

2. Planned Access Roads; 
A. The access road i s shown on the attached map. A l l existing roads used t o 

access the proposed location shall be maintained i n the same or better 
condition than presently found. The access road i s to be classified 
"Temporary Resource Road. 

B. Turnouts: None. 
C: Culverts, Cuts and F i l l s : See Cut and F i l l Sketch. 

• . D: Surfacing Material: Natural materials at well s i t e . 
E: Gates. Cattle Guard. Fences: As required 
F: Proposed Road: Approximately 1600* of new access i s needed. 

3. Locations of Existing Wells: SJ 32-7 Unit #83. 460' FSL & 660' FWL. Sec. 28 

4. Locations of Tank Batteries, Production F a c i l i t i e s . Production Gathering, and 
Service Lines: In the event of production, production f a c i l i t i e s w i l l be 
located on the d r i l l pad. The actual placement of t h i s equipment w i l l be 
determined when the well's production characteristics can be evaluated after 
completion. To protect livestock and w i l d l i f e , the reserve p i t w i l l be 
fenced with wire mesh. The condensate tanks w i l l be enclosed by a dike. Upon 
completion of d r i l l i n g , the location and svorrounding area w i l l be cleared of 
debris. The flowline w i l l t i e into the flowline on the existing pad. 

5. Water Supply Source: Will be provided by the d r i l l i n g contractor and trucked to 
the d r i l l i n g s i te. See Attachment No. 1 - WATER SUPPLY SCURCE. 

6. Source of Construction Materials: 

No additional construction materials w i l l be required to build the proposed 
location. The d i r t from the p i t w i l l be back-sloped and saved for use when 
the p i t i s rehabilitated. 



Surface Use Plan— San Juan 32-7 Unit Well No. 236 

Page: 2 

7. Methods for Handling Waste Disposal: 

A. The d r i l l cuttings, fluids and conpletion fluids w i l l be placed i n the 
reserve p i t . The reserve p i t w i l l be fenced with wire mesh on three sides away 
from the pad during d r i l l i n g and the fourth side fenced as scon as the r i g 
moves out. The reserve p i t w i l l be back f i l l e d , leveled and contoured so as to 
prevent any materials being carried into the watershed.. Upon completion, the 
pad w i l l be leveled, contoured, and re-seeded with the appropriate seed 
mixture. 

• ^ f ^ ^ ^ g ^ ^ w m ^ ' A 1 1 garbage and trash w i l l be placed i n specially constructed wire m s s i i ^ m ^ ^ 
•' ,*^ w-^'^ n*- aj J i e r s > Upon cleanup, the refuse i n the containers w i l l be hauled to" 

an approved l a n d f i l l s i t e . 

A l l produced water w i l l be collected i n tanks u n t i l hauled t o an approved 
disposal system, or separate disposal applications w i l l be submitted for 
appropriate approval. "*" 

8. Ancillary Facilities: None 

9. Well Site layout: Attached sketch shows the relative location and dimensions 
of the well pad, mud p i t , reserve p i t , and trash p i t . Location w i l l be 235' 
X 300'. 

10. Plans for Restoration of Surface: 

Pit w i l l be back f i l l e d and levelled as soon as practical t o original 
condition. I f well i s productive, d r i l l i n g pad w i l l remain as well service 
pad. I f dry hole, the pad w i l l be ripped per regulations. Ctornmencement of 
rehabilitation operations w i l l immediately follow removal of d r i l l i n g and 
completion equipment from location and rehabilitation of the surface i s 
planned t o be completed within 60 days from ccrnnerx^ernent. P i t d i r t w i l l be 
saved to be used during restoration of the p i t area. 

11. Other Information: 

A. Terrain: See Archaeological Survey 
B. Soil: See •Archaeological Survey 
C. vegetation: See Archaeological Survey 
D. Surface Use: See Archaeological Survey 



Surface Use Plan—San Juan 32-7 Unit Well No. 236 
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E. Ponds and Streams: See Archaeological Survey 
F. Water Wells: No water wells are located i n Section 28 
G. Residences and Buildings: There are no occupied residences or buildings 

within one quarter of a mile of the proposed well location. 
H. Arroyos, Canyons, etc.: See Archaeological Survey 
I . Well Sign: Sign identifying and locating the well w i l l be maintained at 

d r i l l s i t e with the spudding of the well. 
J. Archaeological Resources: See Archaeological Survey. No cultural 

resources encountered. No archaeological protection necessary. 

12. Operator's Representatives: Field personnel who can be contacted corK^erriing 
compliance of the "Surface Use Plan" i s as follows: 

Production and D r i l l i n g or R. A. Allred 
R. G. Flesher 5525 Hwy 64 NBU 3004 
5525 Hwy 64 NBU 3004 Farmington, New Mexico 87401 
Farrrdngton, New Mexico 87401 Phone: 505-599-3403 
Phone: 505-599-3401 

13. Surface Ownership: Federal 

14. Certification: 

I hereby c e r t i f y that I , or persons under my direct supervision, have 
inspected the d r i l l s i t e and access route; that I am familiar with the 
conditions which presently exist; that the statements made i n th i s plan are, 
to the best of my knowledge, true and correct; and that the work associated 
with the operations proposed herein w i l l be performed by Phillips Petroleum 
Company and i t s contractors and sub-<x>ntractors i n conformity with this 
plan and the terms and conditions under which i t i s approved. 

L. E. Robinson c?*?- ^\/^r^^^s*4s^ 
Typed or Printed Name Sigmture. 

October 27. 1992 
Date 

SU327236.jgb 



PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY 

Well Name: San Juan 32-7 Unit Well No. 236 

PRELIMINARY 

DRILLING PROGNOSIS 

1. Location of Proposed Well: 870' FSL & 2008' FWL,Section 28. T-32-N.R-7-W 

San Juan County 

2. Unprepared Ground Elevation: 6628' 

3. The geologic name of the surface formation i s San Jose. 

^m^--i^^^^-.?t,^rMlin<3 ..topis will be rotary, •••.•^•^^u^.^• •• 2^mmmmmmmMmmm 
5. Proposed d r i l l i n g depth i s 33501 .. 

estimated tops o f important geologic markers are as f o l l o w s : 

Oio Alamo - 2360' Base Coal - 3295' 
K i r t l a n d 2475' P i c t u r e C l i f f s 3385' 
F r u i t l a n d - 3115* I n t . Csq. - 3285' 
Top Coal 3205' T.D. 3350' 

7, The estimated depths at which anticipated water, o i l , gas, or other mineral 
bearing formations are expected t o be encountered are as follows: 

Water: Oio Alamo - 2360' - 2475' 
O i l : None 
Gas: Fr u i t l a n d Coal 3205'-3295' 

8. The proposed casing program i s as follows: 

Surface S t r i n g 9-5/8",36#. K-55 @ 250' 
Intermediate Str i n g 7". 23#. K-55 @ 3285' . 
Liner * 5-1/2". 23#. P-110 or 15.5#. J-55 P 3185'-3350' 

9. Cement Program: 
Surface Stri n g = 250 sxs (295 cu f t ) CL "B" W/3% CaCl2 & l/4# Cele-

Flake/sk or quantity s u f f i c i e n t t o c i r c u l a t e cement to'u 
surface. 

Intermediate S t r i n g = Lead cmt. 500 sxs (1035 cu f t ) Cl "B" 65/35 POZ 
w/12% Gel & l/4# Cele-Flake/sx. 



San Juan 32-7 Unit Well No. 236. 

Page 2. 

Intermediate S t r i n g (Continued) 

T a i l . 150 sxs (177 cu f t ) Cl "B" w/l/4# Cele-flake/sk 

Centralizer Program: Surface: Centralizer at 10' above shoe. Top of 2nd 
Joint. Top of 4th Jo i n t . 

Intermediate: Centralizer at 10' above shoe. 
Top of 2nd J t . , Top of 4th J t . 

^s-rmmmmm®*^^ • T°P o f 6 t h Jt., Top of e t h . ^ J t . ^ j f ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ p g f ^ g ^ 
Turbulator at 1 J t . below Ojo Alamo 
Turbulator at top of next j o i n t . 
Turbulator at top of next j o i n t . 

Liner = 
* I f the coal i s cleated a 5-1/2" 23#, P-110 l i n e r w i l l be run i n the 
• open hole without being cemented.- : • . -• •<• •• • • 

10. The minimum specifications for pressure control equipment which are to be 
used, a schematic diagram thereof showing sizes, pressure ratings (or) API 
series and the t e s t i n g procedure and t e s t i n g frequency are enclosed within 
the APD packet . 

11. The proposed mud program i s enclosed w i t h i n the APD packet. 

12. The t e s t i n g , logging, and coring programs are as follows: 
D.S.T.'s or cores: None . 
Logs: GR-D-N-NGT-ML : 

Special Tests: None 

13. Anticipate no abnormal pressures or temperatures t o be encountered or any 
other p o t e n t i a l hazards such as Hydrogen Sulfide Gas. Low r i s k H2S 
equipment w i l l be used. 

14. The anticipated s t a r t i n g date i s immediately upon approval with duration 
of operations f o r approximately 3 0 days thereafter. 

sj327236.jgb 



BLOWOUT PREVENTER REQUIREMENTS 

Well Name: San Juan 32-7 U n i t Well No. 236 

I . Blowout preventer equipment, i n s t a l l a t i o n , t e s t i n g and 
r e s p o n s i b i l i t i e s w i l l be i n accordance w i t h P h i l l i p s Petroleum 
Company's Blowout Preventer Standards. 

I I . Figure No. 7-9 or 7-10 (Drawing Attached): Casing S t r i n g 9 5/8" 
surface BOP Size 10" Working Pressure 3,000 p s i . 

I I I . Equipment t o be f u r n i s h e d by Contractor: 

• • ° A. "Ram Type BOPs: 
1. No. Required 2 . 
2. Acceptable Manufacturers & Types 

a. Cameron I r o n Works: QRC; F; SS; U 
b. Shaffer Tool Works: B; E; LWS; LWP 
c. H y d r i l 

B. Annular Type BOPs: 
1. No. Required None :. . 
2. Acceptable Manufacturers & Types 

a. H y d r i l - GK 
b. Shaffer - Spherical 
c. Cameron - D 

C. Preventer Operating Equipment 
1. Hydraulic Pump - a i r , steam or e l e c t r i c a l l y operated of 

s u f f i c i e n t volume and pressure capacity t o close the la r g e s t 
ram type preventer i n less than 30 seconds. E l e c t r i c a l l y 
operated pump must be equipped w i t h explosion proof motor and 
c o n t r o l s . 

2. Manifold w i t h a c o n t r o l valve f o r each preventer. 
3. A H y d r i l or eq u i v a l e n t r e g u l a t o r f o r each annular type 

preventer. 
4. Accumulator o f s u f f i c i e n t volume and pressure capacity t o 

close a l l preventers i n the assembly w i t h o u t recharging. I f c~ 
t h e pump i n C l . i s incapable of recharging the accumulator 
i n excess of 1500 p s i , a separate pump capable of t h i s .is to' 
be f u r n i s h e d . • 

5. Remote c o n t r o l panel w i t h a s t a t i o n f o r each preventer 
c o n t r o l v a l v e . 

6. St e e l p i p i n g t o connect h y d r a u l i c c l o s i n g u n i t s t o 
preventers. 

7. Choke manifold w i t h seamless s t e e l p i p i n g and flanged or 
clamp hub connections. Choke manifold assembly and pi p i n g 
sizes as s p e c i f i e d , on the attached drawing. A l l working 
l i n e s , except h y d r a u l i c c l o s i n g l i n e s , s h a l l have flanged or 
clamp hub connections t o preventers, spools and casing heads. 

8. F u l l opening d r i l l s t r i n g safety valve (I.D. equal or larger 



Blowout Preventer Requirements 
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I I I . C. (continued) 
than I . D. of t o o l j o i n t i n use). Working pressure t o equal 
or exceed s p e c i f i e d BOP working pressure. O.D. and 
c o n f i g u r a t i o n such t h a t valve can be run i n the hole w i t h 
adequate clearance. 

9. F u l l opening upper K e l l y cock. Working pressure t o equal or 
exceed s p e c i f i e d BOP working pressure. 

10. Hydraulic pump of s u f f i c i e n t pressure r a t i n g t o t e s t 
preventer assembly t o rated working pressure w i t h necessary 
hose and f i t t i n g s t o connect t h e pump t o d r i l l pipe box or 
s a f e t y valve p i n . 

>•/ ̂ ^ • ^ ^ ^ ^ w . ^ - l 1 • Dr i l 1 i n g spool f o r use w i t h s i n g l e ram type p r e v e n t e r s ^ 
. ^ ^ • d i w , w i t h dual ram type preventers which do not have o u t l e t s 

between the rams. 
12. Two valves on each side of d r i l l i n g spool or dual preventers, 

one side f o r choke manifold connection and the other f o r k i l l 
l i n e connection. 

13. Hand wheels and extensions f o r manual operation o f the ram 
type preventers. U - j o i n t s , extension guides, working 
p l a t f o r m ( s ) as necessary. 

14. . A 1" - 5000 PSI WP plug .valve on the c l o s i n g side of the. 
annular type preventer using a XXE 1" x 4" n i p p l e . 

15. Flowlines from choke manifold t o p i t s . 
16. Pressure gauge w i t h pressure range a t l e a s t e q u i v a l e n t t o BOP 

WP. 

IV. Equipment t o be Furnished by P h i l l i p s : 

A. Test plug t o seat i n casing head. 

B. Remote c o n t r o l l e d chokes, i f i n s t a l l e d . 

C. Casinghead w i t h valves on o u t l e t s . 

D. I n s i d e blowout preventer, i f r e q u i r e d . 

E. Mud-gas separator, i f required, and necessary p i p i n g . 

V. " " Location of Equipment & Controls: 

A. Remote c o n t r o l panel on the r i g f l o o r adjacent t o d r i l l e r s 
p o s i t i o n and stairway e x i t from the f l o o r . 

B. Accumulator-Hydraulic Control Valve U n i t t o be placed minimum of 
50 f e e t from wellbore i n e a s i l y accessible l o c a t i o n . 

C. Choke Manifold located 5 f e e t or more from the BOPs w i t h minimum 
number of turns i n the run. 

D. Manual c l o s i n g f a c i l i t i e s i n s t a l l e d so handwheels are o u t s i d e the 
substructures i n unobstructed l o c a t i o n . U - j o i n t s , extension 
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V. (Continued) 
guides and working platforms i n s t a l l e d as necessary f o r proper 
and safe operation. 

E. Ch°^ e Manifold connection, where po s s i b l e , i s t o be made between 
the two bottom ram type preventers through use o f a d r i l l i n g 
spool or by connecting between rams of dual type u n i t s w i t h 
o u t l e t s so i n s t a l l e d . 
1. On dual type preventers where o u t l e t s are not i n s t a l l e d 

between rams, connection i s t o be made t o a d r i l l i n g spool 
i n s t a l l e d between the ram type and annular type preventers. 

F. P o s i t i o n and Type Rams w i l l be as shown on the attached drawing. 

G. F i l l up l i n e t o be t i e d i n t o the b e l l n i p p l e above annular 
preventers. 

• H. Safety Valve, open w i t h connections and/or subs a v a i l a b l e t o f i t 
any t o o l j o i n t i n use, s h a l l be on the r i g f l o o r a t a l l times. 

V I . . . Tes t i n g • . 

A. I n i t i a l I n s t a l l a t i o n Test 
Immediately a f t e r i n s t a l l a t i o n , each component p a r t o f the 
blowout preventer assembly i n c l u d i n g choke l i n e s , valves and 
c l o s i n g f a c i l i t i e s w i l l be t e s t e d i n d i v i d u a l l y by steps as 
o u t l i n e d i n the Blowout Preventer Testing Procedure s e c t i o n of 
P h i l l i p s ' Blowout Preventer Standards. The t e s t pressure w i l l be 
at the working pressure s p e c i f i e d i n Item I I . A l l components 
must be s a t i s f a c t o r i l y t e s t e d before d r i l l i n g out. 

B. Ram Change or Repair Test 
1. A f t e r each ram change or when any component p a r t o f the 

preventer assembly, i n c l u d i n g l i n e s and val v e s , i s disturbed, 
the d i s t u r b e d p o r t i o n i s t o be t e s t e d t o working pressure 
s p e c i f i e d i n Item I I . 

2. I n s t a l l a t i o n o f casing rams i s not req u i r e d f o r running 
casing. 

C. Weekly Pressure Test 
The f i r s t t r i p out o f the hole a f t e r 12:01 AM, Tuesday, weekly 
t e s t w i l l be performed as o u t l i n e d i n the Blowout Preventer 
T e s t i n g Procedure which includes t e s t i n g the e n t i r e assembly w i t h 
water t o 1/2 the s p e c i f i e d working pressure f o r 10 minutes. The 
K e l l y cock and s a f e t y valve are t o be test e d t o the s p e c i f i e d 
working pressure. The weekly t e s t i s not r e q u i r e d where the t e s t 
f a l l s w i t h i n three days a f t e r the i n i t i a l i n s t a l l a t i o n t e s t . 
Upper k e l l y cock valve w i t h handle a v a i l a b l e . 

D. Operational Test 
Each preventer u n i t i s t o be closed and opened on each t r i p or 
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VI. D. (continued) 

at least once each 48 hours ( t r i p i s not required j u s t to actuate 
b l i n d rams or pipe rams tha t do not f i t top section of tapered 
s t r i n g ) . 

V I I . Responsibilities 

A. Contractor i s to i n s t a l l and t e s t the blowout preventer assembly 
as specified. 

the d a i l y d r i l l i n g report at the beginning of each tour. 

C. Expense of r i g time and pressure t e s t i n g services f o r i n i t i a l and 
weekly tests w i l l be borne by: 
1. Contractor while on footage contract. 
2. Owner while on daywork contract. 
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WATER SUPPLY SOURCE 
Surface Use Plan 

San Juan Unit Wells 

Attachment No. 1 

Depending on which d r i l l i n g contractor i s used, the water for 
d r i l l i n g and completion operations w i l l come from one of the 
following locations: 

1. San Juan River at Blanco Bridge, NW SE SE Section 18, 
T-29-N, R-9-W. 

2. 29-6 Waterhole i n Unit L, Section 28, T-29-N, R-6-W. 

3. Navajo Reservoir, SW NW SE Section 14, T-30-N, R-7-W. 

4. Sims Mesa (S.J. #14) BW SW Section 35, T-31-N, R-7-W. 

5. La Jara Water Hole, Unit M, Section 11, T-30-N, R-6-W. 

6. Pine River 

7. City, of Ignacio • . 

watsup6.jgb 
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INTRODUCTION 

The archaeological survey of Phillips Petroleum's relocated San Juan 32-7 Unit No. 236 
well pad was conducted by personnel of La Plata Archaeological Consultants on October 6, 
1992. The fieldwork was conducted by Steve Fuller who also administered the project. The 
survey was conducted at the request of Ms. Gail Bearden of Phillips Petroleum who accompanied 
the archaeologist during the fieldwork phase of the project. Personnel of Daggett Surveying 
staked the relocated well location. 

The project is on land administered by the BLM's Farmington Resource Area, and is in 
San Juan County, New Mexico (Figure 1). All work was conducted under the authority of New 
Mexico Cultural Resource Use Permit No. 19-2920-92-L issued to La Plata Archaeological 
Consultants. 

The area was originally surveyed for a well pad and access road proposed by Phillips 
Petroleum (Cavanaugh 1992). The well pad was moved about 300 feet to the southeast due to 
topographic considerations. The relocated well pad overlaps considerably with the original 
location surveyed in September 1992. As the relocated center stake is on the edge of the 
original buffer zone, an area covering only about 3.7 acres was surveyed for the relocation. The 
original access surveyed by Cavanaugh for the original well pad required no modification, only 
shortening. No new or previously recorded archaeological sites were found during the additional 
survey. Archaeological clearance is recommended for the project. 

PREFIELD RECORDS SEARCH 

The recently updated ARMS records on file at La Plata Archaeological Consultants were 
consulted, as well as a recent copy of the BLM data base map for this area. Only one site 
BLM33422, has been recorded within 0.5 mile of the proposed project area (Fig. la, BLM copy 
only). This site is 2400 ft from the proposed location and will not be affected by the proposed 
action. 

FIELD METHODS 

Prior to the survey, the relocated well pad was marked at the center, the four corners, 
and the four centerline endpoints. A 3.7-acre block (300 by 535 ft) was surveyed centered to the 
southeast of the well center stake to cover the portion of the well pad and buffer zones that fell 
out of the original survey area. The 3.7-acre block was surveyed by pedestrian transects that were 
no farther than 15 m or 50 ft apart. No additional access corridor was surveyed. The extent of 
the surveyed area is illustrated on Figure 1. 
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ENVIRONMENT 

The proposed SJ 32-7 No. 236 well pad is located on the point of a mesa finger of Burnt 
Mesa, and is on the south side of a tributary canyon to Wool Canyon. The point is covered with 
a chained and burned pinyon-juniper forest, and with second growth Gambel oak, pinyon, 
juniper, mountain mahogany, prickly pear, and sparse broom snakeweed. Soils are a sandy 
residuum derived from the weathering of local sandstone deposits, which outcrop on the 
northwest and north ends of the survey area. Soils in the mesa-top area range from deep 
reddish brown loams on top of the knoll to shallow rocky soils on the east-aspect slopes. 

PROJECT LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION 

Project Name: 

Legal Description: 

Elevation: 

Map Reference: 

Land Jurisdiction: 

Project Area: 

Surveyed Area: 

Phillips Petroleum's Relocated San Juan 32-7 Unit No. 236 well pad. 

T32N, R7W, Section 28, NElA SE1/* SWA. Quarter sections were defined 
by the land surveyors on Form C-102. The actual footage of the relocated 
well is 870 FSL, 2008 FWL; San Juan County, New Mexico, (see Fig. 2, 
well pad plat). Please note that the section lines portrayed on the USGS 
Burnt Mesa quadrangle (Figure 1) are inaccurate. 

6628 ft 

USGS Burnt Mesa, New Mexico, 7.5' (1954, photorevised 1971) 

Bureau of Land Management, Farmington Resource Area 

The well pad will measure about 300 by 235 ft., and 2850 ft of new access 
is required. Access will be to a maintained dirt road to the south of the 
proposed location. 

A 300- by 535-ft block (3.7 acres) for the portion of the well pad, 50 ft 
construction zone, and 100 ft buffer zone that extends southeast past the 
original survey area. No additional survey was required for the road 
corridor as it was surveyed in September 1992 for the original location. 

Results: No sites were encountered. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

During the additional survey for the relocated SJ 32-7 No. 236 well, no archaeological 
sites were encountered. Archaeological clearance is recommended for the project. 
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Figure 2 

COMPANY:. 

LEASE: 

PHILLIPS PETROLEUM 

SAN JUAN 32-7 UNIT NO. 236 

FOOTAGE: 

SEC: 2 8 . 

870 FSL, 2008 FWL 

ELEVATION: 

TWN:. 

6628' 

T.32 N. RNG: R.7 W. NMPM 

F16.6 A 

F11.4 A1 

C C1.6 

C/L ACCESS RO. 

C C3.0 

ELEV. 
A-A' C/L 

6650 

6640 

6630 

6620 •'^.-•7Vd ^ 

6610 

/.• 
6610 / . 

6600 

ELEV. 
B—B* 

ELEV. 
C-C* 

C/L 

6650 

6640 

6630 

6620 — \ 

6610 
• \JU 

6600 

6650 

6640 

6630 

6620 

6610 

6600 

Daggett Surreying, Inc. 
3039 K. 30th. S tTNt BultA Mo. 78 Pb. (BOS) 828-177* 

rsuzafeLften, K*w Usxloo 07401 
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SHL C'GNS£R;''- Ai DIVISION 
RE C i iVEO 

[ m a m } PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY 
FARMINGTON, NEW MEXIC 
5525 HWY. 64 NBU 3004 

rROLEUM COMPAr 

REGISTERED RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

November 5, 1992 

Southland Royalty Company 
c/o Meridian O i l I n c . 
P. O. Box 4289 

Farmington, New Mexico 87499-4289 

A t t n : Mr. Kent Beers 
Re: San Juan 32-7 Well Nos. 236 & 238 

Basin F r u i t l a n d Coal-Unorthodox 
Location 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

P h i l l i p s Petroleum Company as Unit Operator of the San Juan 32-7 Unit hopes t o 
d r i l l two a d d i t i o n a l w e l l s i n the u n i t p r i o r t o year end. The p e r m i t t i n g of 
these w e l l s i s a c r i t i c a l element. The records r e f l e c t t h a t Southland Royalty 
Company i s operator of the W/2 NW/4 Section 21, T32N, R7W. This i s non u n i t 
acreage and s u b s t a n t i a l l y removed from our l o c a t i o n s but the r e g u l a t i o n (Rule 104 
F(4)) r e q u i r e s waiver from o f f s e t operators. Therefore we request your waiver 
at your e a r l i e s t convenience. I f you examine a topo map you can see t h a t the 
need f o r the unorthodox l o c a t i o n i s based upon t e r r a i n c o n d i t i o n s . Section 29 
i s b i s e cted by the r i v e r and Section 28 i s very rugged. 

The proposed unorthodox l o c a t i o n s are as f o l l o w s : 
San Juan 32-7 #236 870' FSL & 2008' FWL Sec. 28, T32N, R7W 
San Juan 32-7 #238 518' FNL & 2313' FEL Sec. 29, T32N, R7W 

I f you agree t o grant these waivers please sign and r e t u r n one copy of t h i s 
l e t t e r t o the addressee set f o r t h on the enclosed envelope and fax a copy t o the 
undersigned a t 599-3442. 

Thank you f o r your k i n d assistance. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY 

W. Frank Hulse, I I I 
Land S p e c i a l i s t , CPL 
San Juan Basin 
(505) 599-3458 



Southland Royalty Company hereby waives objection t o P h i l l i p s 
Petroleum Company's application for an unorthodox location for the San Juan 32-7 
#236 and #238 as proposed above. 

BY: . / t X V 2 VKT Date: November 20, 1992 

cc: Mr. William J. LeMay/NMOCD 
Richard A l l r e d ( r ) Gail Bearden 



918063755833 P.22 
@)002 

( PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY 

KHCtSTE:^; » - n « v ^ l . i ? T R E S O L E D 

N'oveaber S, 2992 

0 
Pantera Saergy coapany 
Fie* Bldg., 724 South Polfc 
Am&rillo, Tex*8 72102. 

San Juan 32-7 #236 & #238 
- Basin Fruit-Land Coal -

Unorthodox Location 
San Juan Countyf Wexic© 

Gentlemen s • 

• • •.»ij.-, -t r.i olevr., Cie^ao* ar. o - ^ a t o r c f the San ovian 32-7 Snifc hcg&s t v 
i . , : c«*v . . d J i ^ ioua i wO.is- i . . . ' t p r j . o r tg> year fend* pe-caiitLin^ t* " 
• t' •-,-..,<» i s j . cr*'ti ':al etep-"- - '"J^ st?e<?er4s ref lec t that yo«r c;a&;0is.ay i s 

*• ->.•••-> i-f ?t ? t'-/J v.sr « -.'-.̂ ioa. 33, 732K, n/'Ws Thia is aet-, uai'e 
\ ' • 1 : ,. • * - locat*c.-. tu.*.. tJ-fc regulation (F.iif X34 

I ,4 ' - • w :< • • i . acors. jhferc.£cr<p w r€^qua«?t j*oi">. v"*,V/«i' 
&t vvvr ».„,. . r c n a f f 1 e « u-i^-- yew; .-.aft <; ** • tsG 

i f t ' •• •• •» by the oti'.d • .IE? V <r. r i ' j c ^ i . 

'-"-rt- '.. t-.. ,2.rXiTti".:-JCiOX loc&t'• •*.• - arc? as followe; 

'H', 7 £236 870' FSL & 2008' Sec. 28, ?32K, J,7̂  
Jxi.as 32-7 *23g 518' FSL & 2323' FSL See. 23, T32», 875? 

Sr011 a 9 ' r e e t o Sr&afc these waivers please sign, and return OSS- copy of th.Cs 
l e t t e r t o the addressee aefc f o r t h on the enclosed eaveiope and fax a copy to the 
undersigned at 599-344'2. 

Thank you f o r your kind assistance. 

Very truly yours, 

PHXLL1PS PETROLEUM CGXPi-^f 

W. Frank Eulse, I I I 
Land Specialist, CPL 
San. Juan Basin 
(S05) S99-345Q 
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#236 and #23$ as proposed above, 
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oci ME. William J. fcemay/NMOCC 
Richard Allred (r> Gail Beartfen 


